Acta Cryst. (1993). C49, 1467-1469
Structure of #-l,2-Bis(dicyclohexylphos-
phino)ethane-bis { [ 1,2-bis(dicyclohexyl-
phosphino)ethane]gold(I)} Bis(dicyano-
aurate)
T. MARK MCCLESKEY
Division of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering,
California Institute of Technology, Pasadena,

(Received 22 January 1992; accepted 15 January 1993)
Fig. 1. An ORTEP view of the dication with 50% probability ellipsoids
showing the numbering system. H atoms are not shown.
Abstract
The compound [(Au{(C6HH)2PCH2CH2P(C6H11)2})2-
{#-(C6Hll)2PCH2CH2P(C6HII)2}] 2+ [Au(CN)2]~- lu-
minesces strongly (Amax = 508 nm) in acetonitrile at room
temperature. Both gold(I) atoms are in trigonal planar
environments, bound to one chelating bis(dicyclohexyl-
phosphino)ethane (dcpe), and linked to one another by
one bridging dcpe. The bridging unit is stretched with an
Au. . -Au distance of 7.0501 ,~,; clearly no Au-Au inter-
action is present.
of symmetry relates the two halves of the complex. For the
non-bridging ligand, the A u - - P  distances are 2.422 (2)
and 2.440 (2) A, forming an angle of 87.4 (1) °. The other
Au- -P  distance is 2.318 (1) .4, and the surrounding angles
are 135.3 (1) and 136.9 (1) °. The Au . . .Au  separation is
7.0501 A, indicating no Au-Au interaction. The emission
is logically assigned to a Pz to dxy, dx2 _y2 transition in the
AuP3 unit.
Two dicyanoaurate anions, with the gold atoms on cen-
ters of symmetry, balance the charge. The remaining dis-
tances and angles are normal.
C2(3 ~ 1~19 ,,=~-,.C37 ~ . . ~
)
Comment
Only a few gold dimer compounds have been reported
to luminesce in solution (Che, Kwong, P o o n &  Yam,
1990; Che, Wong, Lai & Kwong, 1989; Khan, Fack-
ler, King, Wang & Wang, 1989; King, Wang, Khan &
Fackler, 1989). In all of these cases a significant Au-
Au interaction exists. There has been some ambiguity in
the assignment of the emission as coming from a dcr*
to pa or a d6* to per transition. The title compound,
[Au2(dcpe)3] 2÷ [Au(CN)2] 2 -  , was synthesized to explore
the role of the Au-Au interaction; it luminesces at 508 nm
in CH3CN at room temperature. Mr = 2159.78
Each approximately trigonal-planar Au atom in the Triclinic
cation is coordinated to the two P atoms of one bidentate PT
dcpe and to a single P atom of the bridging dcpe. A center a = 12.184 (5) A
b = 12.616 (4) A
t Contribution No. 8797. c = 15.243 (4) A
© 1993 International Union of Crystallography
Printed in Great Britain - all rights reserved
R E G U L A R  S T R U C T U R A L  PAPERS 1467
Fig. 2. An ORTEP stereo-illustration of the unit cell; atoms are drawn at
the 50% probability level with H atoms omitted.
Experimental
Crystal data
[Au2 (C26H48 P2)3 ] [Au(CN)2 ]2 D,, = 1.68 Mg m -3
Mo Ka radiation
A = 0.71073,4,
Cell parameters from 25
reflections
0 = 15-16.5 °
# = 6.987 mm-
Acta Crystallographica Section C
ISSN 0108-2701 ©1993
1468 REGULAR STRUCTURAL PAPERS
a = 99.07 (2) °
/3 = 91.12 (3 )  °
7 ffi 112.24 (3) °
V = 2133.6 (12) A 3
Z = I
T--  298 K c21 0.1269 (6)
Prism C'22 0.2201 (5)
C23 0.3494 (5)
0.22 x 0.16 x 0.08 m m  c24 0.4194(6)
Colorless C25 0.4151 (6)
C26 0.2884 (7)
C27 0.2154 (6)
C28 --0.0221 (5)